which they relate. For presentation purposes, the amounts of the exposure are shown in RMB, translated
using the spot rate at the year end date.

2020 2019
Hongkong

Dollars
United States

Dollars
Hongkong

Dollars
United States

Dollars
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 7,536 – 8,302 –
Bank loans – (127,458) – –

Gross exposure arising from recognised
assets and liabilities 7,536 (127,458) 8,302 –

Notional amount of foreign exchange
forward contract – 127,458 – –

Net exposure arising from recognised
assets and liabilities 7,536 – 8,302 –

128 Sichuan Energy Investment Development Co., Ltd.
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

(Expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise indicated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE (CONTINUED)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained profits)
that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the group has significant exposure at the end of the
reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2020 2019
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained profits
RMB’000 RMB’000

Hongkong Dollars 5% (283) 5% (299)

(5)% 283 (5)% 299

The Group uses a foreign exchange forward contract to manage its exposure to foreign exchange rate risk of
a US$18,000 thousand bank loan due on 2 March 2021 as disclosed in note 22(b).

(e) Fair value measurement of financial instruments

(i) Financial assets measured at fair value

Fair value hierarchy

The following table presents the fair value of the Group’s financial instruments measured at the end of the
reporting period on a recurring basis, categorised into the three-level fair value hierarchy as defined in IFRS
13, Fair value measurement. The level into which a fair value measurement is classified is determined with